

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

OPERATION RESCUE,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE RELIGIOUS
COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE, ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

(List of *Amici Curiae* on Inside Cover)

DAVID J. PFEFFER
IGOR M. TSIBELMAN
ARENT FOX PLLC
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900

DEANNE M. OTTAVIANO*
GRETCHEN A. DIXON
MELISSA D. DROLLER
ARENT FOX PLLC
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 857-6000

* *Counsel of Record*

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

The Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice

The American Humanist Association

Americans for Religious Liberty

Disciples for Choice

The Unitarian Universalist Association

United Church of Christ Justice and Witness Ministries

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Hobbs Act Prohibits Petitioners’ Nation- wide Pattern of Violent Efforts to Impose Their Views on Others.....	5
A. The Plain Language of the Hobbs Act Prohibits Petitioners’ Violent Acts.....	7
B. The Supreme Court Has Already Supported the Three-Way Interpretation of the Hobbs Act	8
C. Congress Intended that the Hobbs Act Would Forbid Petitioners’ Acts of Violence ...	10
II. RICO Authorizes District Courts To Grant Injunctive Relief In Private Lawsuits	12
A. RICO’s Plain Language and Structure Authorize Injunctive Relief to Private Plaintiffs	12
B. RICO Does Not Expressly Preclude An Award of Injunctive Relief to Private Plaintiffs	14
C. Analysis of the Clayton Act’s Equitable Relief Provisions Does Not Support a Different Result.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Public Policy Supports the Seventh Circuit’s Holding that RICO Authorizes Injunctive Relief to Private Parties.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Liebowitz</i> , 570 F. Supp. 908 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 730 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	16
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	2
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	15
<i>Chambers Dev. Co. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1528 (W.D. Pa. 1984).....	14
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7, 11
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	8
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>National Organization For Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)	3, 4, 6
<i>National Organization For Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 91 Fed.Appx. 510, 2004 WL 375995 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 6
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , No. 86-C-7888, 1999 WL 571010 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 28, 1999).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	7
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	8
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	16
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	9
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>U.S. v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	8
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 25	17
15 U.S.C. § 26	17
18 U.S.C. § 248	3, 4, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1961	5
18 U.S.C. § 1962	5, 12, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1963	5
18 U.S.C. § 1964	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	5, 13, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1965	5
18 U.S.C. § 1966	5
18 U.S.C. § 1967	5
18 U.S.C. § 1968	5
84 Stat. 922.....	16
Pub. L. No. 91-452.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig M. Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler: RICO Meets the First Amendment</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 129, 142 (1994)	6
